| Report to | Malmesbury Area Board |
|-----------------|------------------------|
| Date of Meeting | 03/03/2020 |
| Title of Report | Community Youth Grants |

1. Purpose of the report:

To document to Councillors that the following grant has been awarded under delegated decision.

| Application | Grant Amount | Grant award |
|--|--------------|-------------|
| Applicant: Malmesbury Abbey Project Title: Abbey Skate | £500.00 | £500.00 |

2. Main Considerations

Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them by the Cabinet member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, Leisure, Libraries and Flooding. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2019/2020.

Community Youth Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project.

Community Youth Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town and Parish Councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards community-based projects and schemes.

3. The applications

| Amount Requested from |
|------------------------|
| Area Board: £500.00 |
| |

This application meets grant criteria 2019/20.

Project Summary: This February half-term will see our towns 12th Century Abbey transformed into a skatepark for the 12th year in a row. Each year we welcome hundreds of young people aged from 4yrs to 18yrs from across our town and beyond to enjoy three days of supervised skating scooting and rollerblading with music prizes and competitions. This much-loved event runs on a not-for-profit basis which can only happen with the generous support and time of so many volunteers in the community. To make the event possible we partner with Phil Williams and his team of volunteers from Christian Surfers and Skaters UK CSUK.

| Report Author: | |
|----------------|--|
| Rhys Schell | |

Specialist Manager, Community Engagement and Governance 01225 716752